

Case No. 20-5749

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TONY RAMSEK; FRANK HARRIS;
THEODORE JOSEPH ROBERTS; TONY WHEATLEY

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ANDREW G. BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky;
ERIC FRIEDLANDER, Secretary of the Cabinet
for Health and Family Services; DOCTOR STEVEN
STACK, Commissioner for the Kentucky Department
of Public Health, All defendants sued in their
official capacities only

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:20-cv-36

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF COMMONWEALTH
OF KENTUCKY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General
Barry L. Dunn
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

S. Chad Meredith
Solicitor General
Matthew F. Kuhn
Deputy Solicitor General
Brett R. Nolan
Special Litigation Counsel
Aaron J. Silletto
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The mass-gathering ban is content-based. 13

 II. The mass-gathering ban cannot survive intermediate scrutiny. 18

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Ky. v. Wilkinson,
 895 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1990).....3, 12, 21

Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery,
 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 20

Bullitt Fiscal Ct. v. Bullitt Cty. Bd. of Health,
 434 S.W.3d 29 (Ky. 2014) 3

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
 140 S. Ct. 2603 (Mem.) (2020)..... 13

Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser,
 No. 20-cv-02710, 2020 WL 5995126 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020)..... 16

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... 23

Connick v. Myers,
 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 12

Contributor v. City of Brentwood,
 726 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 22

Edwards v. South Carolina,
 372 U.S. 229 (1963)..... 12

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 14

League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer,
 814 F. App'x 125 (6th Cir. 2020) (order) 20

Lexington H-L Servs., Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t,
 879 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 21

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
 303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... 23

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) 11, 18, 19, 20

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 18, 20

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 14

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....12, 18, 21

Pouillon v. City of Owosso,
 206 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 12

Ramsek v. Beshear,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 3446249 (E.D. Ky. June 24, 2020) *passim*

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 13

Roberts v. Neace,
 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) 11, 18

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 13, 17

Saieg v. City of Dearborn,
 641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 21

Schneider v. New Jersey,
 308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 21

Soos v. Cuomo,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 3488742 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)..... 16

Spell v. Edwards,
 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13

St. Clair v. Commonwealth,
 140 S.W.3d 510 (Ky. 2004) 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 18

Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. 15.020 2

Ky. Rev. Stat. 15.725 16

Other Authorities

Adam Beam, *More than 1,000 Ky. teachers rally against pension changes*, ASSOCIATED PRESS,
 Mar. 13, 2018 5

Apr. 15, 2020 Press Conference, *available at*
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=S9wcOhvhR1o> 6

Bruce Schreiner, *Several Kentucky school districts to close for rally*, ASSOCIATED PRESS,
 March 21, 2018..... 5

Capitol Rotunda Statuary, Division of Historic Properties, *available at*
<https://historicproperties.ky.gov/hp/ncs/Pages/crs.aspx>..... 3

Carol Marie Cropper, *More than 15,000 teachers vent their anger at Frankfort*, THE
 COURIER-JOURNAL, Mar. 18, 1988 4

July 20, 2020 Order, Cabinet for Health & Family Services, *available at*
https://governor.ky.gov/attachments/20200720_Order_Mass-Gatherings.pdf..... 8

Kentucky State Capitol, Division of Historic Properties, *available at*
<https://historicproperties.ky.gov/hp/ncs/Pages/default.aspx>..... 2

Kentucky’s New State Capitol Building Dedicated at Frankfort, THE CITIZEN, June 2, 1910.. 3

Pam Luecke, *Thousands flock to Capitol to deliver labor’s message*, THE COURIER-JOURNAL, Mar. 20, 1980 4

Robert G. Trautman, *10,000 March on Capitol For Accommodations Bill; Leaders Meet Breathitt*, THE COURIER-JOURNAL, Mar. 6, 1964 4

Tom Loftus & Morgan Watkins, *Bills Draw Ire of Unions, Dems*, THE COURIER-JOURNAL, Jan. 8, 2017 5

Welcome Page, Kentucky State Capitol, *available at* <https://capitol.ky.gov/Pages/default.aspx>..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
